Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department J&K Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject:-Release of funds under Capex Budget, 2022-23.

Ref. BEAMS order No.29/CAPEX/RELEASE/FD3/FINANCE-BE/2022-2023/3/2 Dated.03.01.2023.

Government Order No. 23 -JK(TR) of 2023 Dated:- 03 -03.2023

Sanction is hereby accorded for release of funds amounting to ₹456.74 lakh(Rupees four crore fifty six lakh seventy four thousand only) Under detailed Head:115- Works below Major Head: 4059-Capital Outlay On Public Works, Sub Head: 0255- Motor Garages for further placement of the same at the disposal of State Motor Garages Department, J&K alongwith concurrence for the procurement of 41 new vehicles under replacement policy as under:-

S.No	Designation	Type of vehicle(s)	Qty.	Approx. cost per vehicle (in lakhs)	Total Approx. Cost (in lakhs)
1	Administrative Secretaries to the Government and above	Maruti Ciaz and Alpha	29	10.00	290.00
2	VVIP Pool for SMG Jammu/Kashmir	Mahindra Scorpio	10	14.10	141.00
3	Pilot Vehicles for Motorcade of Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor at Jammu/Kashmir	Mahindra Thar 4WD	02	12.87	25.74
Total No. of vehicles=			41	Total Cost=	456.74

The purchase shall be subject to the following conditions:i. The Department shall seek approval of the competent authority as per delegations of the Financial Powers for procurement of vehicles.

ii. The vehicles shall be procured through GEM portal after fulfillment of all the codal formalities.

iii.All required provisions of GFR 2017 shall be followed in letter & spirit.

iv. The purchase does not involve creation of post of drivers.

V.That all the above vehicles are purchased for replacement of the condemned vehicles. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance department conveyed vide their U.O NO. FD-

BDGTOD-29/9/2021-03-FD-Part(1) Dated:01-03-2023.

By Order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Sh.G Prasanna Ramaswamy), IAS, Secretary to Government, **Transport Department.**

No. TRPT-PLANOREL/2/2021-06

Copy to the :-

- 01. Financial Commissioner, Finance Department,
- 02. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Gol
- 03.Principal Accountant General J&K.
- 04. Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K.
- 05. Joint Director, E&S Transport Department.
- 06. Treasury officer, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 07. Pvt. Secretary to the Secretary to Government Transport Department for information of the
- Secretary.
- 08. Government order file
- 09. Stock file(W 3 s c).

Dated. 03.03.2023

nitiyaz Ah wani) Director Finance,